
In The Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET. AL,
Applicants,

v.

FAITH GENSER, ET. AL,
Respondents.

On Emergency Application for Stay Pending Disposition of a Petition for a Writ of
Certiorari from the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
JORDAN SEKULOW
STUART J. ROTH
ANDREW J. EKONOMOU
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY
MATTHEW R. CLARK
NATHAN J. MOELKER
**AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW & JUSTICE**
201 Maryland Ave., NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. This Court Should Issue a Stay to Protect the Laws of the Pennsylvania
 General Assembly From Radical Reinterpretation Shortly Before the Federal
 Election. 4

 A. This Court Should Enter a *Purcell* Stay to Prevent the Pennsylvania
 Supreme Court’s Last-minute Disruption of the Pennsylvania Election Code.... 4

 B. Pennsylvania Law Mandates That Voters Cannot Vote A Second Time
 After Casting a Mail-In Ballot. 9

 C. By Directly Superseding the Legislative Judgment About Mail-In
 Ballots, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court violated the Elections Clause..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for Retired Ams. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 240 A.3d 45 (Me. 2020).....	6
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	1, 12
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>DeVisser v. Sec’y of State & Dir. of the Bureau of Elections</i> , 981 N.W.2d 30 (Mich. 2022).....	8
<i>Fay v. Merrill</i> , 256 A.3d 622 (Conn. 2021)	7
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024)	1
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2020).....	7
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U. S. 26 (1998)	9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	1
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	5, 8
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	12, 13
<i>Moore v. Lee</i> , 644 S.W.3d 59 (Tenn. 2022)	7

Murphy v. Smith,
583 U.S. 220 (2018) 8

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) 4

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
589 U.S. 423 (2020) 5, 6, 7

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
584 U.S. 357 (2018) 8

Trump v. Anderson,
601 U.S. 100 (2024) 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XVII 11

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1..... 11

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1..... 4, 11

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 4, 11

Statutes

25 P.S. § 3050((a.4)(5)(ii)(F) 2, 5, 8, 9, 10, 13

25 P.S. § 3150.16..... 9
